### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, National Association, as Domestic Administrative Agent		108/22/2011 1	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LXE, INC.
Street Address:	125 Technology Parkway
City:	NORCROSS
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30092
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2223842	LXE
Registration Number:	2534546	SPIRE
Registration Number:	3223454	LXE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (617)951-8736

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**Phone**: 6179518000

Email: jennifer.kagan@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Kagan
Address Line 1: One Federal Street
Address Line 2: Bingham McCutchen LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3003462.0000355387

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004611 FRAME: 0249

\$90 00 2228A

900200609

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Kagan	
Signature:	/jenniferkagan/	
Date:	08/25/2011	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Signed BofA Trademark Release LXE Inc (4)#page1.tif source=Signed BofA Trademark Release LXE Inc (4)#page2.tif source=Signed BofA Trademark Release LXE Inc (4)#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004611 FRAME: 0250

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Domestic Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party"), hereby releases any and all liens on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) granted and pledged to it by LXE, INC., a Georgia corporation (the "Grantor"), pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of February 29, 2008, between the Secured Party and Grantor, all liens on and security interest in, (i) the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule I hereto, (ii) all renewals thereof, (iii) all goodwill of the Grantor's business connected with and symbolized by such trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto, (iv) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect to the trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (v) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto, and (vi) all rights corresponding to the Trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), as recorded on behalf of the Secured Party by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 7, 2008 at Reel 003734, Frame 0336, and reassigns the Trademark Collateral to Grantor.

The Secured Party represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered its rights under the Security Agreement.

The Secured Party shall, at Grantor's sole cost and expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this release.

(signature page follows)

DMSLIBBARY01-17/947893.2

in Trademarks to be executed by a August 2011.	he Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest one of its duly authorized signatories on this day of
	SECURED PARTY:
	BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Domestic Administrative Agent
	By:
	Name: Anne M. Zeschke Title: Vice President

(SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS)

TRADEMARK REEL: 004611 FRAME: 0252

# SCHEDULE I

to

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Tota	ıl properties: 3			
1	<b>Serial #:</b> 25343538 <b>Mark:</b> LXE	Filing Dt: 08/19/1997	Reg #: 2223842	Reg. Dt: 02/15/1999
2	Serial #: 75689292 Mark: SPIRE	Filing Dt: 04/21/1999	Reg #: 2534546	Reg. Dt: 01/29/2002
3	Serial #: 78533036	Filing Dt: 12/15/2004	Reg #: 3223454	Reg. Dt: 93/27/2997

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004611 FRAME: 0253

**RECORDED: 08/25/2011**